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Abstract

This document provides misc sounding comment resolutions (CID 3187, 3675, 3575, 3381, 3188, 3189, 2683, 3810) based on Draft P802.11ac_D1.2.
	3381
	89.00
	9.30.5
	Why doesn't it say somewhere in here that "A STA obtains the AID for a peer DLS or TDLS STA from the DLS Setup Request, DLS Setup Response, TDLS Setup Request or TDLS Setup Response frame.", as in 9.17a?
	Clarify
	AGREE
Add a note “A STA that transmits an NDPA frame to a DLS or TDLS peer STA obtains the AID for the peer STA from the DLS Setup Request, DLS Setup Response, TDLS Setup Request or TDLS Setup Response frame.”

	2683
	90.37
	9.30.5
	An MU beamformee capable STA must also be SU beamformee capable.
	Delete line 37
	AGREE
1) Remove the line;

2) Add a note “If the MU Beamformee Capable field in the VHT Capabilities element is set to 1, the SU Beamformee Capable field in the VHT Capabilities element is set to 1 also.”

	3675
	90.37
	9.30.5
	Based on the outcome of "A STA that has the value true for
dot11VHTMUBeamformeeActivated shall set the value of dot11VHTSUBeamformeeActivated to true." (line 9), "has the MU Beamformee Capable field is set to 1" is not a valid option.
	Remove.
	AGREE
See #2683

	3187
	91.35
	9.30.5
	beamformee has a vague definition that is not dependent on whether the receiving STA is capable of SU or MU beamforming.  Given that, it could be interpreted that even a STA that is not capable of SU or MU beamforming, still needs to transmit feedback when it receives the NDPA with its AID.  Granted, P90L31 says that STA shall not transmit an NDPA to another STA that is not capable, but I'd prefer to be more explicit on the receive side as well.
	restrict requirement to only when it is capable of SU and/or MU beamforming, or include requirement of being SU and/or MU beamforming capable in beamformee definition on P89L54
	AGREE IN PRINCIPLE. 
Add the following sentence for clarification: “A STA shall ignore received NDPA, VHT NDP, and Beamforming Report Poll frames unless it has the value true for dot11VHTSUBeamformeeActivated.”

	3188
	91.43
	9.30.5
	beamformee has a vague definition that is not dependent on whether the receiving STA is capable of SU or MU beamforming.  Given that, it could be interpreted that even a STA that is not capable of SU or MU beamforming, still needs to transmit feedback when it receives the NDPA with its AID.  Granted, P90L31 says that STA shall not transmit an NDPA to another STA that is not capable, but I'd prefer to be more explicit on the receive side as well.
	restrict requirement to only when it is capable of SU and/or MU beamforming, or include requirement of being SU and/or MU beamforming capable in beamformee definition on P89L54
	AGREE IN PRINCIPLE

See #3187

	3189
	91.58
	9.30.5
	beamformee has a vague definition that is not dependent on whether the receiving STA is capable of SU or MU beamforming.  Given that, it could be interpreted that even a STA that is not capable of SU or MU beamforming, still needs to transmit feedback when it receives the NDPA with its AID.  Granted, P90L31 says that STA shall not transmit an NDPA to another STA that is not capable, but I'd prefer to be more explicit on the receive side as well.
	restrict requirement to only when it is capable of SU and/or MU beamforming, or include requirement of being SU and/or MU beamforming capable in beamformee definition on P89L54
	AGREE IN PRINCIPLE

See #3187


	3575
	91.58
	9.30.5
	"A beamformee shall transmit a VHT Compressed Beamforming frame without including the VHT Compressed
Beamforming Report field and the MU Exclusive Beamforming Report field if:"

This form of wording is used occasionally in this subclause,  and it's wrong.   The point of specification is wrongly
worded "shall transmit",  but the para is not about that the STA shall transmit,  but what it shall transmit.  The rules under which it transmits are covered elsewhere.   This is a statement of what to do when it does transmit.
	Reword:  "A beamformee that transmits a VHT Compressed Beamforming frame shall omit the VHT Compressed Beamforming Report field or the MU Exclusive Beamforming Report field if:"

Likewise rewording at 92.07
	AGREE IN PRINCIPLE

Change the sentence as “A beamformee that transmits a VHT Compressed Beamforming frame shall not include the VHT Compressed Beamforming Report field and the MU Exclusive Beamforming Report field if the transmission duration of the VHT Compressed Beamforming frame with the VHT Compressed Beamforming Report field and the MU Exclusive Beamforming Report field would exceed the maximum PPDU duration”



	3810
	92.55
	9.30.5
	"a beamformer shall transmits a Beamforming Report Poll frame" is incorrect.
	Change this to either "a beamformer shall transmit a Beamforming Report Poll frame" or else "a beamformer transmits a Beamforming Report Poll frame".
	AGREE
See #3387




Editor: Please make the following changes in subclause 9.31.5
9.31.5 VHT sounding protocol
A beamformer shall initiate a sounding feedback sequence by sending an NDPA frame followed by a VHT NDP(##3099) frame after a SIFS. The beamformer shall include in the NDPA frame one STA Info field for each beamformee that is expected to prepare a VHT Compressed Beamforming frame and shall identify the beamformee by including the beamformee's AID in the AID subfield of the STA Info field. The NDPA frame shall include at least one STA Info field. A VHT NDP frame shall only be transmitted SIFS after an NDPA frame.(#3099)

NOTE ― A STA that transmits an NDPA frame to a DLS or TDLS peer STA obtains the AID for the peer STA from the DLS Setup Request, DLS Setup Response, TDLS Setup Request or TDLS Setup Response frame. (#3381)
A beamformer shall not transmit either an NDPA+HTC frame or a Beamforming Report Poll+HTC frame that contains an HT variant(Ed) HT Control field.(#3099)

A beamformer shall not transmit a frame other than a VHT NDP SIFS after an NDPA frame.(#3099) 

A STA shall not transmit an NDPA frame that is addressed to a STA or that includes a STA’s AID in one of the STA Info fields unless it has received from that STA a VHT Capabilities element and where the last VHT Capabilities element received from that STA has the SU Beamformee Capable field set to 1.: (#2683)
— has the SU Beamformee Capable field set to 1, or

— has the MU Beamformee Capable field (Ed)set to 1(#2041)
NOTE ― If the MU Beamformee Capable field in the VHT Capabilities element is set to 1, the SU Beamformee Capable field in the VHT Capabilities element is set to 1 also. (#2683)
…..
A beamformee that receives an NDPA frame from a beamformer with which it is associated or with which it has an established DLS or TDLS session and that contains the beamformee's AID in the AID subfield of the first (or only) STA Info field and also receives a VHT NDP SIFS following the NDPA(#3099), shall transmit its VHT Compressed Beamforming frame a SIFS after the VHT NDP(#3099). The TXVECTOR parameter CH_BANDWIDTH of the VHT Compressed Beamforming frame shall be set to indicate a bandwidth not wider than that indicated in the RXVECTOR parameter CH_BANDWIDTH of the received NDP frame.

A beamformee that receives an NDPA from a beamformer with which it is associated or with which it has an established DLS or TDLS session and that contains the beamformee’s AID in the AID subfield of a STA Info field that is not the first STA Info field shall transmit its VHT Compressed Beamforming frame after receiving a Beamforming Report Poll with RA matching its MAC address and TA with the Individual/Group bit forced to 0(#2956) matching the MAC address of the beamformer. If the RXVECTOR parameter CH_BANDWIDTH_IN_NON_HT of the received Beamforming Report Poll frame is valid, the TXVECTOR parameter CH_BANDWIDTH of the VHT Compressed Beamforming frame shall be set to indicate a bandwidth not wider than that indicated by the RXVECTOR parameter CH_BANDWIDTH_IN_NON_HT of the Beamforming Report Poll frame; otherwise, the TXVECTOR parameter CH_BANDWIDTH of the VHT Compressed Beamforming frame shall be set to indicate a bandwidth not wider than that indicated by the RXVECTOR parameter CH_BANDWIDTH of the Beamforming Report Poll frame.

NOTE—The RA field of the VHT Compressed Beamforming frame is set to the MAC address obtained from the TA field of the NDPA frame or the Beamforming Report Poll frame to which this VHT Compressed Beamforming frame is a response with the Individual/Group bit in the RA field set to 0.(#2944)

A STA shall ignore received NDPA, VHT NDP, and Beamforming Report Poll frames unless it has the value true for dot11VHTSUBeamformeeActivated.
….

A beamformee shallthat transmits a VHT Compressed Beamforming frame without includingshall not include the VHT Compressed Beamforming Report field and the MU Exclusive Beamforming Report field if the transmission duration of the VHT Compressed Beamforming frame with the VHT Compressed Beamforming Report field and the MU Exclusive Beamforming Report field(#3575) would exceed the maximum PPDU duration(#2283).

….

In its first attempt to retrieve a VHT Compressed Beamforming frame from a beamformee that is not the one indicated by the first STA Info field, a beamformer shall transmit(#3387) a Beamforming Report Poll frame to poll all possible segments of the VHT Compressed Beamforming frame from the beamformee, by setting all the bits in the Segment Retransmission Bitmap field of the Beamforming Report Poll frame to 1.
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